

No. 21-1405

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
LESTER J. SMITH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TIMOTHY WARD, COMMISSIONER OF GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH  
CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER PRISON  
OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jon Endean  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018

Kevin King  
*Counsel of Record*  
Elizabeth Ertle  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
kking@cov.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

JUNE 6, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Other Prison Systems Have Lengthy Histories of Safely Permitting Untrimmed Beards.....	5
II. RLUIPA Requires Consideration of External Evidence and Practices to Ensure That the Government’s Policy Incorporates the Least Restrictive Means Available.....	9
A. The Exacting Inquiry Imposed by RLUIPA Is Not Satisfied by Complete Deference to Testimony of Prison Officials. ....	11
B. Georgia Has Not Offered “Persuasive Reasons” Why It Is Uniquely Unable to Allow Beards Permitted by Other Jurisdictions. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	14
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	4, 6, 7, 9-13, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	10
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	10, 12, 13, 19
<i>Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 844 F. App’x 286 (11th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Smith v. Dozier</i> , No. 5:12-CV-26 (WLS), 2019 WL 3719400 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 7, 2019).....	7, 16, 18, 19
<i>Smith v. Owens</i> , 13 F.4th 1319 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 7, 12, 15, 18
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	10

*Ware v. Louisiana Dep't of Corr.*,  
866 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 12, 17

**Statutes**

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3019 ..... 8  
 Ill. Admin. Code tit. 20, § 502.110 ..... 9  
 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 7,  
 § 270.2..... 8  
 Ohio Admin. Code 5120-9-25 ..... 8  
 Religious Land Use and  
 Institutionalized Persons Act, 42  
 U.S.C. § 2000cc..... 5, 9, 11, 12, 15, 18, 19

**Other Authorities**

American Correctional Association,  
*Standards for Adult Correctional  
 Institutions* (4th ed. 2003) ..... 6  
 American Bar Association,  
*Standards for Criminal Justice:  
 Treatment of Prisoners* (3d ed. 2011)..... 6  
 Dawinder S. Sidhu, *Religious Freedom  
 and Inmate Grooming Standards*, 66  
 U. Miami L. Rev. 923 (2012)..... 6, 7, 8

Dr. Reginald A. Wilkinson, Correctional Best Practices: <i>What Does It Mean In Times of Perpetual Transition?</i> 4, Keynote Speech Before the Fifth An- nual Conference, International Corrections and Prisons Association, Miami, Florida (Oct. 27, 2003) .....	19
<i>Federal Prisons</i> , Texas Public Policy Foundation (Feb. 2022).....	17
Indiana Dept. of Correction, <i>Manual of Policies and Procedures</i> § 02-01- 104.X.....	8
Lonnie Lemons, <i>Developing Effective Policies and Procedures</i> 10, <i>The Cri- terion</i> (2010). .....	19
<i>State Grooming Standards</i> (Rev. Ulli Klemm, Adm'r, Religion & Volunteer Services, Bureau of Inmate Services, Pa. Dep't of Corr., ed.) (Dec. 17, 2009) .....	7
<i>States Report Prison Understaffing</i> , Prison Legal News (Apr. 1, 2020).....	17
Va. Dept. of Corrections, Operating Pro- cedure 864.1 (2019) .....	8
